

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1988 of 2023

Sadashiv Ramchandra Jadhav ...Applicant
VS.
State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1989 of 2023**

Balu Mithu Dhamake ...Applicant
VS.
State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Ms. Gauri Joglekar a/w. Mr. Praful Patil a/w. Mr. Bharat Thakare a/w. Ms. Shama Sekh i/by Meraki Legal, Advocates for Applicants.
Mr. H.S. Venegavkar, PP a/w.Mr. V.N. Sagare, APP for the State.

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1896 of 2023**

Satish Gangadhar Phale ...Applicant
VS.
State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1895 of 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4011 of 2023
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1895 of 2023**

Anwar Jamal Ahmed IFS (Retd) ...Applicant
VS.
State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Dhiraj Mirajkar a/w. Ms. Shilpa Joshi a/w. Ms. Prachi

Mantry i/by Mr. Vikas Kapile, Advocate for Applicants.
Mr. H.S. Venegavkar, PP a/w. Mr. V.N. Sagare, APP for State.

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1969 of 2023**

Ashok Kumar Purushottam Singh	...Applicant
VS.	
State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1970 of 2023**

Shirishkumar Vishwanath Rajwade	...Applicant
VS.	
State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

Mr. A. Chandrachud a/w. Mr. Vinay Bhanushali, Advocate for Applicants.
Mr. H.S. Venegavkar, PP a/w. V.N. Sagare, APP for the State.

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1990 of 2023**

Kishor Devram Thakare	...Applicant
VS.	
State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

Mr. Akhilesh Dubey a/w. M.S. Gauri Joglekar a/w. Mr. Praful patil a/w. Mr. Bharat Thakare a/w. Ms. Shama Shekh i/by Meraki Legal for Applicant.
Mr. H.S. Venegavkar, PP a/w. Mr. V.N. Sagare, APP for the State.

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2077 of 2023**

Bhaulal Chhagan Pawar

...Applicant

VS.

State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. Akshay H. Bankapur a/w. Mr. Mayur Kale i/by Mr. Madhukar Y. Kale, Advocates for Applicant.
Mr. H.S. Venegavkar, PP a/w. Mr. V.N. Sagare, APP for the State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.
DATE : 3rd APRIL 2024

P. C. :-

1. All the arguing counsels in all these matters are present except the Senior Advocate Mr. Ashok Mundargi. As directed earlier, Mr. Venegavkar, learned PP has prepared a chart showing complicity of every officer. He can file it on the next date.
2. Learned Advocate Mr. Akhilesh Dubey in ABA No. 1990/2023 submitted that let they be made available about material against them.
3. This submission has got certain reservations. The matter is under investigation. Applicants cannot claim a right to access to those papers. Replies must have

been filed by the prosecution before the Sessions Court. Applicants can get copies of those papers. Certainly the Applicants will be heard on the basis of materials which will be pointed out by the prosecution on the next date. If learned Public Prosecutor consents, the Court can even ask them to give copy of the chart to other side.

4. Stand over to **17th April, 2024.**
5. Ad-interim order to continue till next date.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]